(1) Exchange rates between Hong Kong dollar and U.S. dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in

the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Annual averages have been calculated from month-end rates. Monthly averages have been calculated

using the average of the daily rates during the relevant month.

– 81 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

CAPITALISATION OF THE GROUP

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group

under HKFRS as at 31 December 2023, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the

Bonds. The table should be read in conjunction with the published audited consolidated

financial information for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the related notes thereto,

which are incorporated by reference into this Offering Circular.

The as adjusted information below is illustrative only and does not take into account any

changes in the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group after 31 December

2023 other than to give effect to the issue of the Bonds.

As at 31 December 2023

Actual As Adjusted

(RMB) (U.S.$) (RMB) (U.S.$)

(Note 4) (Note 4)

(in thousands)

Total borrowings — current portion

Bank loans and other borrowings . . . . . 15,873,276 2,235,704 15,873,276 2,235,704

Total borrowings — non-current portion

Convertible bonds issued on

21 May 2020 (Note 2) ..... 3,175,879 447,313 3,175,879 447,313

Bank loans and other borrowings . . . . . 12,499,506 1,760,519 12,499,506 1,760,519

Bonds to be issued ..... — — 4,259,940 600,000

15,675,385 2,207,832 19,935,325 2,807,832

Equity

Share capital ..... 207 29 207 29

Reserves ..... 45,797,089 6,450,385 45,797,089 6,450,385

Total equity attributable to owners

of the parent..... 45,797,296 6,450,414 45,797,296 6,450,414

Total capitalisation (Note 3) ..... 61,472,681 8,658,246 65,732,621 9,258,246

Notes:

(1) The translations from HKD into Renminbi are made at the rate of HKD1 to RMB0.90622, based on the

PBOC exchange rate announced on 29 December 2023.

(2) On 21 May 2020, the Company issued zero coupon convertible bonds due 2025 with a nominal value of

HK$4,560 million. After deducting commissions and expenses, the aggregate net proceeds of

approximately RMB4,084.8 million was received from the issue of such convertible bonds, which had

been recognised as the Company’s liability and no allocation to the equity component had been made

pursuant to Hong Kong Accounting Standard 32.